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H . B. No. 624 
(Snow, Short and Tescher) 

PAY OF TOWNSHIP OFFICERS 

AN ACT 

723 

To amend and reenact section 58-0801 of the North Dakota Revised 
Code of 1943 and sections 58-0602 and 58-0701 of the 1953 Supple­
ment to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 relating to com­
pensation and mileage of township supervisors, clerks and 
treasurers. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 58-0602 of the 1953 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended 
and reenacted to read as follows: 

58-0602. Compensation Of Supervisors.) A township super­
visor shall receive as compensation for his services six dollars 
a day for each day necessarily devoted to the work of his office, 
but his compensation shall not exceed one hundred dollars in 
any one year. He shall receive as reimbursement for expenses 
seven and one-half cents per mile for each mile actually and 
necessarily traveled in the performance of his duties. 

§ 2. Amendment.) Section 58-0701 of the 1953 Supplement 
to the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended 
and reenacted to read as follows: 

58-0701. Compensation And Fees Of Clerk.) The township 
clerk shall receive as compensation for his services six dollars 
a day for each day necessarily devoted to the work of his office. 
He shall receive as reimbursement for expenses seven and one­
half cents per mile for each mile actually and necessarily 
traveled in the performance of his duties. He shall be paid fees 
and not per diem for the following services: 

1. For serving notices of election upon township officers, 
twenty-five cents each; 

2. For filing any papers required to be filed in his office, 
ten cents each; 

3. For posting notices required by law, twenty-five cents 
each; 
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4. For recording any order, instrument, or writing author­
ized by law, ten cents for each one hundred words; and 

5. For copying any record or instrument on file in his 
office and certifying the same, ten cents for each one 
hundred words to be paid by the person applying for the 
same. 

§ 3. Amendment.) Section 58-0801 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

58-0801. Compensation.) Each township treasurer shall 
receive for his services one and one-half percent of all moneys 
paid out of the township treasury. He shall not receive more 
than one hundred dollars in any one year nor shall he be 
allowed a percentage on the balance turned over by him to 
his successor in office. 

Approved March 16, 1957. 

CHAPTER 370 

S. B. No. 68 
(Leier and Tuff) 

SIDEWALKS AND STREET LIGHTS OF UNINCORPORATED 
VILLAGES 

AN ACT 

To amend and r eenact sections 58-1601, 58-1603, 58-1604, and 58-1605 
of the North Dakota Revised Code of 1943, relating to sidewalks 
.and street lights of unincorporated villages. 

Be It Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of 
North Dakota: 

§ 1. Amendment.) Section 58-1601 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

58-1601. Petition For Construction Of Sidewalks Or In­
stallation Of Street Lights In Unincorporated Villages; Con­
tents; Ordering Construction Or Installation.) When a majority 
of the lot owners on any street in any block within the platted 
limits of an unincorporated townsite or village shall petition 
the board of supervisors of the township in which the unin­
corporated village or townsite, or the greater portion thereof, 
is situated, praying that a sidewalk be constructed or street 
lights be installed along the side of a street or thoroughfare 
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within the platted limits described in the petition, the board, 
by resolution, shall order the construction of the sidewalk or 
a portion thereof by the owner of the land along which the 
sidewalk is to be built, if it appears that the sidewalk 
described and prayed for in the petition is necessary to con­
nect sidewalks already built or that public convenience and 
necessity require its construction, and shall order and make 
all necessary contracts and arrangements for the installation 
of street lights if the public convenience or necessity require 
the installation. 

§ 2. Amendment.) Section 58-1603 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

58-1603. Assessment And Levy Upon Property; Form.) 
The board of township supervisors shall assess and levy upon 
each lot or parcel of land along which the sidewalk has been 
built by the township a sum sufficient to cover the cost of the 
construction thereof, and shall assess and levy against each lot 
or parcel of land benefited by the installation of street lights 
by the township. The assessment shall be in substantially the 
following form: 

The board of supervisors of the township oL _________________________ _ 
does hereby assess upon and levy against the several par­
cels of land hereinafter described the respective sums of 
money set against each lot or parcel. This assessment is 
made to defray the cost of a ________________________ sidewalk or street 
lights along the ____________________ side of ________________________ to _______________________ _ 
in accordance with the resolution of the board of township 
supervisors passed the ____________________ day oL __________________________ 19 ..... . 
and duly published in ____________________ on the __________________________ days of 
________________________________ 19 ........... The amount assessed against and 
levied upon each lot or parcel being the amount that it cost 
to construct or reconstruct such sidewalk along and front­
ing upon the same lot or parcel of land. When street lights 
are installed the cost of such installation shall be assessed 
and levied against all lots or parcels of land that benefit 
from the street lights. 

N arne of Owner, if known I Description 
of land Amount 

Lot I Block I Dollars I Cents 
Done at a meeting of the board of supervisors of the town-
ship of ____________________ this ____________________ day oL ____________________________ 19 ........ . 

Attest: Chairman 

Township Clerk. 
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§ 3. Amendment.) Section 58-1604 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to 
read as follows: 

58-1604. Petition For Repair Or Reconstruction Of A Side­
walk Or Street Lights; Procedure Followed.) If the petition 
described in section 58-1601 prays for the repair or reconstruc­
tion of a sidewalk or street lights, the same procedure shall 
be had as is prescribed for the construction of new sidewalks 
or street lights. 

§ 4. Amendment.) Section 58-1605 of the North Dakota 
Revised Code of 1943 is hereby amended and reenacted to read 
as follows: 

58-1605. Township Supervisors To Prescribe Material For 
Construction Or Repair Of Sidewalks Or Street Lights, And 
To Prescribe The Type Of Light Fixture To Be Used.) The 
board of township supervisors shall prescribe the material of 
which the sidewalks shall be constructed or with which they 
shall be repaired, or the type of light fixture or equipment 
used or with which they shall be prepared. Whenever a side­
walk to be constructed as provided in this chapter connects 
sidewalks already in existence, the new sidewalk shall be con­
structed, as nearly as practicable, of the same material as the 
sidewalks which it connects. 

Approved February 11, 1957. 
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